

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES FLOYD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-865

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0503843  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
(813) 287-7910  
(813) 281-5501 Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 28

ARGUMENT . . . . . 29

    ISSUE I . . . . . 29

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING  
        FLOYD’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS  
        RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS WHEN THE STATE  
        WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND  
        EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE  
        OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE.

    ISSUE II . . . . . 51

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING  
        FLOYD’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS  
        RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT  
        THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL.

    ISSUE III . . . . . 53

        WHETHER FLOYD RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE  
        ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE  
        OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL.

    ISSUE IV . . . . . 69

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING  
        FLOYD’S CLAIM THAT, BECAUSE OF HIS MENTAL  
        RETARDATION, HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE  
        EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE  
        UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS THE  
        CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA  
        CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE V . . . . . 88

    WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO  
    RECUSE ITSELF FROM THE POSTCONVICTION  
    PROCEEDINGS.

ISSUE VI . . . . . 93

    WHETHER FLOYD’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ARE  
    UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA.

CONCLUSION . . . . . 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 98

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . . 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>5-H Corporation v. Padovano</u> ,<br>708 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 92         |
| <u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> ,<br>536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .  | 71         |
| <u>Barwick v. State</u> ,<br>660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .   | 91         |
| <u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> ,<br>507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .  | 60         |
| <u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> ,<br>833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) . . . . . | 70, 93, 96 |
| <u>Bottoson v. State</u> ,<br>813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .   | 73         |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> ,<br>373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .  | passim     |
| <u>Breedlove v. State</u> ,<br>692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .   | 68         |
| <u>Buenoano v. Dugger</u> ,<br>559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .  | 68         |
| <u>Butler v. State</u> ,<br>842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .  | 96         |
| <u>Cannon v. Mullin</u> ,<br>297 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .  | 94         |
| <u>Carroll v. State</u> ,<br>815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .   | 33         |
| <u>Colwell v. State</u> ,<br>59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002) . . . . .  | 94         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Correll v. State</u> ,<br>698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 92         |
| <u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> ,<br>719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .  | 91         |
| <u>Doyle v. State</u> ,<br>526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .  | 46         |
| <u>Duest v. Dugger</u> ,<br>555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .   | 51, 65     |
| <u>Duest v. State</u> ,<br>855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .   | 95         |
| <u>Ferguson v. State</u> ,<br>789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .   | 95         |
| <u>Fischer v. Knuck</u> ,<br>497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .  | 92         |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> ,<br>497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991) . . . . . | 1          |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> ,<br>569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991) . . . . . | 8          |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> ,<br>808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .  | 8, 53, 92  |
| <u>Giglio v. United States</u> ,<br>405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .  | 30, 46-50  |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> ,<br>29 Fla. L. Weekly S99 (Fla. March 4, 2004) . . . . .                                       | 46, 47, 52 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> ,<br>721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .  | 30, 53, 70 |
| <u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> ,<br>691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 68         |
| <u>Hall v. State</u> ,<br>742 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .   | 93         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> ,<br>648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)  | 90     |
| <u>Hunter v. State</u> ,<br>660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)   | 71     |
| <u>In Re Johnson</u> ,<br>334 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2003)   | 94     |
| <u>King v. Moore</u> ,<br>831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)          | 93, 96 |
| <u>King v. State</u> ,<br>840 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2003)  | 88     |
| <u>Kormondy v. State</u> ,<br>845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)  | 95     |
| <u>LeCroy v. Dugger</u> ,<br>727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)  | 93     |
| <u>Mann v. Moore</u> ,<br>794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)   | 96     |
| <u>Melendez v. State</u> ,<br>612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 510 U.S. 934 (1993) | 60     |
| <u>Mendyk v. State</u> ,<br>592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)  | 68     |
| <u>Miller v. State</u> ,<br>360 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)   | 31     |
| <u>Mills v. Moore</u> ,<br>786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)  | 96     |
| <u>Mills v. State</u> ,<br>603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)  | 60     |
| <u>Moore v. Kinney</u> ,<br>320 F.3d 767 (8th Cir.), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2580 (2003)    | 94     |

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| <u>Napue v. Illinois,</u><br>360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .                  | 30, 46               |
| <u>New v. State,</u><br>807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .                 | 95                   |
| <u>Occhicone v. State,</u><br>768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .         | 39                   |
| <u>Porter v. Crosby,</u><br>840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .            | 93, 96               |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u><br>788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .             | 78                   |
| <u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u><br>561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .        | 68, 69               |
| <u>Quince v. State,</u><br>592 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .             | 92                   |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona,</u><br>536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .                    | 8, 29, 70, 71, 93-96 |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u><br>630 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .             | 92, 93               |
| <u>Rose v. State,</u><br>675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .               | 54                   |
| <u>Routly v. State,</u><br>590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .             | 68                   |
| <u>Rutherford v. State,</u><br>727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .         | 67, 68               |
| <u>Shere v. Moore,</u><br>830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .               | 96                   |
| <u>Shere v. State,</u><br>742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .              | 46                   |
| <u>Sibley v. Culliver,</u><br>243 F.Supp.2d 1278 (M.D. Ala. 2003) . . . . . | 94                   |
| <u>Spaziano v. State,</u>   |                      |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 570 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .  | 33            |
| <u>State v. Lotter</u> ,<br>664 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2003) . . . . .  | 94            |
| <u>State v. Towery</u> ,<br>64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) . . . . .  | 94, 95        |
| <u>State v. Whitfield</u> ,<br>107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) . . . . .  | 94            |
| <u>Stephens v. State</u> ,<br>748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .   | 30, 53, 70    |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .  | 51-54, 66, 69 |
| <u>Suarez v. Dugger</u> ,<br>527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .   | 92            |
| <u>Sume v. State</u> ,<br>773 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .  | 88            |
| <u>Summerlin v. Stewart</u> ,<br>341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir.), <u>cert.</u><br><u>granted</u> , 124 S. Ct. 833 (2003) . . . . . | 94            |
| <u>Swafford v. State</u> ,<br>636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .   | 91            |
| <u>Szabo v. Walls</u> ,<br>313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .   | 94            |
| <u>Teague v. Lane</u> ,<br>489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .  | 94, 95        |
| <u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> ,<br>549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .  | 68            |
| <u>Trotter v. State</u> ,<br>825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .   | 93            |
| <u>U.S. v. Bagley</u> ,<br>473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .  | 49            |
| <u>U.S. v. Henry</u> ,  |               |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 447 U.S. 264 (1980) . . . . .  | 45     |
| <u>United States v. Agurs,</u><br>427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .   | 48, 49 |
| <u>Valle v. State,</u><br>705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 54, 92 |
| <u>Ventura v. State,</u><br>794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .   | 46     |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u><br>539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003) . . . . .                                       | 60, 61 |
| <u>Willacy v. State,</u><br>696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied</u> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997) . . . . . | 90     |
| <u>Witt v. State,</u><br>387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .  | 94, 95 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(e) . . . . .         | 90    |
| Section 916.106(2), Florida Statutes . . . . . | 10    |
| Section 921.137, Florida Statutes . . . . .    | 9, 71 |
